deemed to be, incorporated by reference into or forming a part of this prospectus supplement, the
accompanying prospectus or any other report or filing we make with the SEC. We have sole discretion to
determine whether projects meet our Framework and become Eligible Projects. Neither the terms of the
bonds nor the Supplemental Indenture (as defined below) require (or will require) us to use the net proceeds
of the offering as described above, and any failure by us to comply with the foregoing will not constitute a
breach of or default under the bonds or the Supplemental Indenture. The above description of the use of the
net proceeds of the offering is not intended to modify or add any covenant or other contractual obligation
under the terms of the bonds, the Supplemental Indenture or the Mortgage.

S-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The table below shows our capitalization on a consolidated basis as of March 31, 2023. The “As
Adjusted” column reflects our capitalization as of that date after giving effect to this offering of bonds and
the use of the net proceeds from this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with our financial
statements and related notes, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of March 31, 2023

  Actual   As Adjusted

Amounts

(in millions)   %
Amounts

(in millions)   %

Short-term debt   $ —   —   $ —   —
Current portion of long-term debt   440   2.2   440   2.1
Long-term debt   9,218   46.1   10,418   49.2

Total short- and long-term debt   9,658   48.3   10,858   51.3
Preferred stock   2   —   2   —
Total common equity   10,319   51.7   10,319   48.7

Total capitalization   $19,979   100.0   $21,179   100.0

S-11

% %

% %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS

The bonds will be issued pursuant to a thirty-fourth supplemental indenture to the Mortgage (the
“Supplemental Indenture”). The terms of the bonds include those stated in the Mortgage, the Supplemental
Indenture and those made part of the Mortgage by reference to the U.S. Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as
amended.

Set forth below is a description of the specific terms of the bonds. The following description is not
complete in every detail and is subject to, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the Mortgage and